No.EDN-HE(10)F(4)2022-23-NSP Directorate of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1 Tel:0177-2656622, E.mail:nsphpsml@gmail.com, Fax:2812882

Dated

Shimla-1

the

November, 2024

To

The Vice Chancellor/ Registrar/ Principal, Govt. and Pvt. Universities / Colleges / other Educational Institutions, within and Outside of Himachal Pradesh, (Where Bonafide Himachali Students are studying and claiming scholarships under Centre and State Sponsored Scholarship Schemes from the state of H.P.)

All the Deputy Directors of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh

All the Principals/ Headmasters, Govt./Pvt. Sr. Sec./ High Schools in, Himachal Pradesh

All the Students of the Academic Year 2024-25, Who want to Apply for Scholarship under Centrally or State Sponsored Scholarship Scheme

Subject:-

Extension of Date for Filling and Verification of Scholarship Applications by the Students and Institutes Online on National Scholarship Portal under the Various Centrally and State Sponsored Scholarship Schemes in the Current Academic Session 2024-25, within Prescribed Timeline, reg.

Sir/ Madam,

On the above mentioned subject, it is intimated that last date for online filling of Scholarship applications by the students on National Scholarship Portal under various Centrally and State sponsored scholarship schemes in the current Academic Session 2024-25 has been extended upto 18-11-2024.

In this regard, one more opportunity is being given to all the students who wants to apply for scholarship (according to their eligibility) in the current academic session 2024-25 under Centrally or State Sponsored Scholarship Scheme, to fill their scholarship application online on National Scholarship Portal on or before 18-11-2024, positively.

Further, the Heads of Educational Institutes as well as Institute Nodal Officer Scholarship are directed to ensure to verify / re-verify all the scholarship applications / defected scholarship applications in all schemes within the prescribed timeline. It must also be ensured by HoI and INO Scholarship of the Institute that no scholarship applications of any of the student(s) be remained unattended/ defective in the Institute Login ID. It must be noted that

no further extension for registration and filling of scholarship applications and verification of scholarship applications on the portal will be extended to disburse the scholarship amount well within timeline to the students who have apply for scholarship well in time. The applicants who have followed the timeline for filling of scholarship applications could not be deprived of scholarship at the cost of defaulters.

The Deputy Directors of Higher Education in the State are directed to issue necessary instructions to all the Principals / Headmasters, Govt. and Private Sr. Sec./ High Schools in their District to guide the students and verify all the scholarship applications accordingly at Institute Level (L-1 Level) as well as District Level (L-2 Level) within the prescribed timeline accordingly, please.

(Dr. Amarjeet K. Sharma) Director of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. Even Dated Shimla-1 the November, 2024 Copy for information and necessary action is forwarded to:-

- 1. The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 2. The Director, Empowerment of SCs, OBCs, Minorities and Especially Abled, Himachal Pradesh, SDA Complex, Shimla-9.
- 3. The Technical Officer, IT Cell with the direction to upload the letter on the Departmental website.

4. Guard file.

Director of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh